Shepherd University

] FY |Buyer| Date Acct. # P.O. Date ] Order #

Purchase Change Request ‘ ]
2021 |DL 1/24/2021 |Various 10/25/2018|SUDL19-04
Document Purpose of Chanpe (Check Boxes Applicable)

D Requisition (Cancellation Only) D Cancellation

D Regular Purchase Ocder B Increase/Decrease D Error in Total Amount
Contract Pyrchase Order Unused Balance ($25 Maximum) D Change of Account

@ Open End Contract Purchase Order, 5 Freight D Change of Vendor
Agreement Renewal Name/Address

D Extension Error Other
Vendor; Manpower Spending Unit Name & Address
Attn: Attn: Delayn Harley

253-2 Aikens Center

Shepherd University Human Resources

Martinsburg, WV 25404

Attn: Marie DeWalt

PO Box 5000

Shepherdstown, WV 25443

Item # | Quantity | Description | UnitPrice |  Extended
Change Order# __ 1
To process a change order to renew the contract for an
additional year with pricing increases as agreed upon by the
two parties . ..
Effective Date: November 1, 2020
Contract Period: November 1, 2020 through October 31, 2021
Two {2) Renewals Remaining
Reason for Change: To renew the contract for an .
. Previous Total: OPEN-END
additional year.
Increase:
Decrease;
New Total: OPEN-END

Funding Parasraph: Service

performed under this contract is to be
continued in the succeeding fiscal year
contingent upon funds being
appropriated by the Legislature for this
service. In the event funds are not
appropriated for this service, this
contract becomes of no effect and is null
and void after June 30.

Approved-

/\Z //.f/ D 2 / ///c‘/ /WA?J"/

Pro¢urement Officer / ,V Pate

RLE X I

Attorney General Date




2O Bax 5000

Shepherd i

UNIVERSITY
1 JO4B76.5218

Procuremerne Servicex r 304-876-5001

February 23, 2021

Manpower

Attn: Delayn Harley
253-2 Aikens Center
Martinsburg, WV 25404

Dear Delayn,

Shepherd University would like to renew Contract SUDL18-04 from November 1,
2020 through October 31, 2021. Per our conversation, the main positions that
are utilized are identified below with the pay rate, the bll) rate and the overtime
rate. These will have updated pricing incorporated for this renewal time period.

Landscape Worker:

Pay Rate: $11.00 per hour

Bill Rate: $14.30 per hour
Overtime Rate: $21.45 per hour

Campuas Service Worker:

Pay Rate: $11.00 per hour

Bil Rate: $14.30 per hour
Overtime Rate: $21.45 per hour

Administrative Assistant;

Pay Rate: $13.13 per hour

Bill Rate: $17.07 per hour
Overtime Rate: $25.80 per hour

if you are in agreament with this information, please sign the line below and
return to me so that | contract change order can be processed. If you have any
questions or concems, please email me at dlangfor@shepherd.edu or call me
directly at (304) 876-5055. Thank you for your support of Shepherd University

and your assistance with this matter.
Sincerely, )
[ A A
ihy S P
Kéﬁ 7%70/ Qﬂ&lﬂm\
Debra Langford Delayn Harley A\

Executive Director of Procurement Manpower Branch Manager




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONYRACTS: Under W. Va. Cade § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that Is known to be In default on any monstary obligation owed to the state or a

political subdivision of the stats, including, but not limited to, obtigations related to payroll taxes, proparly taxes, sales and
use taxes, fira service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract ar renewal of any contract may be swarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owsd is an amount greater than one thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employar defauit.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply whare a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant {o chapler
workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or asseasment and the matter has

eleven of the W, Va. Code,
notbeoomeﬁnﬂwwhuatfmvendorhasanhmdimoapsymenlplanoragremmandﬂ:evendoﬂsnothdermmm‘anyofme

provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any essessment, premium, penally, fins, tax or other amount of money owed to the stats or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, pemilt violatlon, ficense asssasment, defaulted warkers' compensation premiwn, penalty
or ather assessment presently delinquant or due and required to ba pald to the state or any of its poliical subdivisions, including
any interest or additional penallies accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balanca or fiability to the old fund o to the uninstred employers’ fund or being

in policy defauilt, as dafined in W, Vla. Code § 23-20-2, failure to malntain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or fallure to
. An employer ks not in employer defauit if t has entered

fully meet its obligations as a warkers' compensation seif-nsured employer.
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the

repayment agreement.

“Related parly™ means a party, whether an individual, on, partngrship, association, limiled Isbility company or any other
form or business assodiation or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, mamiage, ownership or contract tirough
wmenmepmynasampamwammmmm«wmmmmmmmwmmm
control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor confract with the party receiving an

amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total confract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
taw for false swearing (W. Va. Code §81-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor Is not in default on
any monetary ohligation owed to the state or a pofitical subdivision of the state, and (2) for all otlier contracts,
that nelther vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and thet nefther vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default Is permitted under the

exception above.
WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE;

Vendor's Neme; m#f"""\""‘p ,Lne. Mo 'N\n—\gv Wt

Autharized Signature: K Jf : G/b_"r}/ Date: . A
state of_ {\inulard)

County of ?\MK\WQ\L , to-wit:

Taken, subscribed, and swom to before me this o day of aéa\kmma) ,202\.

My Commission expires& *h.LEE '904 { 202,
o, | o

AFFIX SEAL HERE A E “‘1" NOTARY PUBLIC_ DM ‘FP\ &'\
UPMMMQAHQI

{Revised 01/10/2018)

3 % Vs
%;4&'9? 1:‘. '?'°a>




OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
NOTICE

This notice is given by the Secretary of State acting pursuant to the Proclamation of
Governor Lawrence J. Hogan, Ir. (the “Governor™) dated March 5, 2020 proclaiming a
state of emergency and a catastrophic health emergency related to COVID-19, as it may be
amended or renewed from time to time, and the Order of the Governor dated March 12,
2020 entitled “Extending Certain Licenses, Permits, Registrations, and Other
Govemmental Authorizations, and Authorizing Suspension of Legal Time Requirements®,
as it may be amended from time to time, after finding that the action(s) described herein

will not endanger the public health, welfare, or safety.

The four year statutory term of a notary public set forth in Section 18-103(c)(1) of the State
Government Article, Maryland Annotated Code shall be extended for all notaries public
with an active notary commission. Furthermore, the notice and timing requirements set
forth in Section 18-103(d), (e)(6) of the State Govemment Article, Annotated Code of
Maryland are suspended. Any effect of Title 18 of the State Government Article, Annotated
Code of Maryland inconsistent with the foregoing is hereby suspended.

Effective immediately and signed on this 20 day of March, 2020, this Notice shall remain
in effect until 30 days after the state of emergency has been terminated and the
proclamation of the catastrophic health emergency has been rescinded.

Q.
5 Vs ~’ —

%, )'fuﬁ & ST RSN

_{:;’:ﬂ_];;l C. Wobensmith

Secretary of State




Shepherd University Board of Governors Contract SUDL13-04

Buyer: dl Page 1 0f 7 Pages .
Preparatlon Date! ' Stata Acct, Number:
Institution: Shepherd Unlversity 10/25/2018
Varlous
Flscal Year: 2012
Purchase Order
Vendor Name and WvOASIS Number j Ship to; Shepherd Unlversity Human Resources
Address: VC0000024405 ' | Atin: Marle DeWalt
, e |.'* PO Box 5000

{ ! ~epnone fumber: Shepharcstown, WV 25

(o 304-263-3900 | pherdstown, 443

Manpower [

Attn: Lynn Gwinn fwvoles In Quintupileats To:

253-2 Alkens Center Shepherd University Procurement Services

Mar*msburg, WV 25404 217 tkenberry Hall

PO Box 5000
/ Shepherdstown, WV 25443
| tfective Data: 11/1/2018 {Terms: [F.0.8. [Shioplag Date: ]
/ Contract Acceptance
Shepherd University
hereby accepts the bld of 12-Oct-18 {Date)
signed by Lisa Coblentz Presldent/Qwnsr {Title)
of Manpower {Company)

1L
Approved as to form this _ “{t\ day of

\—X\\,\Kk\ﬂ 2& \

a@d( Morpsey, Attomev General
@ Rtmne

<

Servlce performed under this contract Is to be continued In the succesding fiscal year contingent upon funds being
approprlated by the Legislature for this service, In the event fuunds are not appropriated for these services, this
contract becomes of no effect and Is null and vold after June 30,

Total Amount of this
Pucchase Order $ OPEN-END

/ // s /%j‘%{é/yl C/ ]

/ ‘ ProcurementOfficer

]
g%fﬁ( / 0/26 / //zf/

APPROVED AS TO FORM
GENERAL COUNSEL



SECTION 1-PRICING PAGE

1.1 SERVICES REQUESTED

erical, and adminisirative support. The

The services requested include Jabor, ¢l
services will include, but are not limited to, the following positions:

Pay Rate * Hourly Rate i t Off (Overtime) Hours

Pos-itionfﬂﬂe ~
\ Including Weekends.
If required :

A. . Landscape $10.36 - $13.67 - $18.59

Worker

Plans, organizes, coordinates and performs landscaping activities on

campus.
B.  Painter $13.13 $17.33 $23.57

to surfaces to walls, ceilings,

Applies preparatory materials, pains, and stains ‘
equipment, and furniture as well as Prepares and applies appropriate materials
Ces such as parking lots, streets, and athletic-

Fa o~

to signage and irregular surfa

-play areas,. -

$13.00 $17.68

D.  Building Service $9.85

Worker - - ,
Provide a varisty of custodial services in order to maintain the interior .

appearance of institutiorial butldings.
$14.91 $20.28

E.  Administrative  $11.38
Secretary ‘
eX secretarial duties following

Perfornis a routine to moderately comp!
edures, and methods to supporta

established departmental policies, proc
department, institute, center academic area, or program.

F. . Administrative $13.}3 $17.20 __$23.39 ‘
Secretary Sr. .
Provides lead administrative and secretarial support for 5 department,
institute, center, academic area, or program by performing a variety of
complex clerical and administrative duties.

o

G.  Administrative  $13.13 $17.20 $23.39
" Associate o B}



Supports the general administrative functions of z wide variety of academic or
administrative units,
$19.82 $26.96

supportto a ptincipal administrator of

" H. Executive Secretary $15.13
t Vice President, or Vice President,

Provides full adminjstrative and clerical
the institution, such as a Dean, Assistan

L Administrative  $13.13 $17.20- $23.339
Assistant ' 1A
& assistance to execufives and supports the

N . {1 - .
Provides high-levis] ddministrativ
general administrative functions of a wide variety of acadsmic and

administrative uniis.

J. Data Entry Clerk  $11.38 $14.91 $20.28
ntry tasks involving the operation of a

Performs routfine and repetitive data e
person computer or mainframe terminal,

$19.82 $26.95-

. K. Accountant’ $15.13
Ferforms a variety of technical accounting and/or auditing work, which
requires the appiica%fon-qfaccounﬁng theory and practices,

Misceﬁé’neous fitles and salaries may be used on oé;cé;sion in order te expedite the ability to
get Shepherd University employees started in a position prior to them being placed on the
Shepherd University payroll. S :

Hourly “pay” rates listed abovs reflect temporary workers’ cempensation to ba-pafd by the
temporary employment contractor. ' : '
The hourly rate is the hourly pay rate including any mark-ups for services provided by the

.vendor for the positions,

1.2 CONTACT INFORMATION ' §
¥

Company‘Bu\e%pess Hours with Contact Information

PM Monday through Friday

Hours of Operation: 8 AM to 5 _
Iso available for evenings and weskends,

After hours answering service a

Manpower
253-2 Aikens Center .
Martinsburg, Wv 25404



o

1.4 Additional Positioris

§ right to obtain services from a non-contract

Contact Person:
Lynn Gwinn
304-263-3900

1.3 CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES

A. Contractor, as employer of the temporary services employee, will
be solely responsible for salary, worker compensation premiums,
employment sécurity premiums, I-P‘s and appropriate. distribution of

[ : ; ‘ g

W-2 forms. \

B. Contractor will provide at least two (2) candidates for a p!acément
within 48 hours of notice of & need by the University’s Office of

I, as many additional candidates as

Human Resources, and furthe
. hecessary for University to elect to accept a placement,

C. Contractor will provide candidates for placement who are eligible to -
-begin the placement within five (6) business days unless otherwise
- agreed fo in advance as to & specific placement.

D. Contractor's invoice must include the name of worker, tite, hourly
rate being charged, and the Department in which tha temporary

employee is working,

E. Contractor will b'e'rgponsibfe for discipiinary action-and dismissing -

of employees.

The University reserves the right to request additional positions not identified
above as part of the contract. The University wilf requsst from the vendor to
provide a price quote for such positions. Upon acceptance of the pricing
identified, tha University will purchase these services from the contractor. |f the
pricing presented by the vendor is not acceptable, the University reserves the

vendpr. : : )



10,

11

CANCELLATION: The

SECTION 2-GENERAL CONTRACTUAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

nd by this Order and its terms and conditions upon

receipt of this Order. This Order expressly limits acceptance to the terms and conditions
stated herein. Additional or different terms proposed by the Selfer are objected to and are
hereby rejected, unless otherwiss provided for in writing by the Buyer and approved by the

Attorney General,

APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Procedufa! Rules of
the Governing Board having jurisdiction shajl govern all rights apd duties under the
Horlract; including, without Hmit_atfon,' the validity of this Purshage Order/Contracg.

ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bou

ARBITRATION: Any references to arbitration contained in the agreement are ﬁereby .
be submitied to the Wast Virginia

deleted. Disputes arising out of the agresment shall

Court of Claims.
e due hereunder, may

ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to becom
be assigned by the Seller without fhe Buyer's consent.

BUYER: Forthe pL}rposes of these Terms and 'Condiﬁo'ﬂs, the "Buyer" means the
ase Order has been lawfully

mstitution purchasing goods and services for which g Purch

issted fo the Seller.
Buyer may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract Upon 30 days

written notice fo the Seller,
COMPL'IANCE:fSeHer shall comply with all federal, state and local faws, regu!ationé and
ordinances including, but not limited to, the prevalling wage rates of the W, Va, Division of

Laber, If applicable.
ry date as specified in the Order, the Seller shall

DELIVERY: Forexceptions to the deljve v
yer. Time s of the essence of this

in the approval of the By

' . give prior notification and obtaj
nation by the Buyer for fajlure to daliver on time.

Order and 1t is subject to termi

HOLD HARMLESS' The Buyer will not agree ta hold the Seller or any other party
ate law; thersfore, such 3

harmless because such agreemant is not consistent with st
provision is void and of no effect,
iting is the parties’ fina] expri

MODIFICATIONS: This w
this Order shall be binding Unless agreed to in writing b

NON-FUNDING: All services performed of gocds deliverad under this Purchase

Order/Contract are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract,
slature or otherwise being made

contingent upon funds being appropriatad by the Legi
avallable, inthe event funds are not appropriated or otherwise avaflable for these services
or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no eifect after June 30,

ession of intent. No modfﬁciaﬁon of
y the Buyer. ;

numbers shall be clearly

ORDER NUMBERS: Contract Order numbers or Purchase Order
voices and

shown on all acknowledgments, shipping labels, packing slips, in
correspondence., '



13.

14.

15.

18.

17.

18.

19.

20,

‘from the Buyer.

S may only be made after

PAYMENTS AND INTEREST ON LATE PAYMENTS: Payment
ayments in accordance

the delivery of goods or services. Interest may be paid on late p

with the West Virginla Code,
RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal Is hereby deleted, The Contract may be )
renewed only upon mutual written agresement of the partles. -

rchased herein are subject to approval of the
ials resulting in nonconformity to the terms,
whether held by the Buyer or returned to the

!

REJECTION: All goods or materials pu
Buyer. Any rejection of goods or mater
conditions or specifications of this Order,
Seler, will be at the Seller’s risk and expense.
ms and Conditions, the "Seljer" means the vendor
interest has been accepted and has

the Buyer.

SELLER: For the pu}"po‘s'es of these Ter
whose quotation, bid, proposal or expression of
received a lawfully issued purchase Order from

SHIPPING, PACKING, BILLING & PRICING: Unless otherwise stated, afl goods ars to be
shipped prepaid, FOB destination, No charges will be alfowed for spacial handiing,
packing, wrapoing, bags, contalners, etc., Unless otherwise Specified. Alf goods or
services shall be shipped on or before the date specified in this Order, Prices arg those
that are stated in this Order. No price ingrease wil be accepted without written authority

{the Buyer).is exampt from Federal and State taxes

TAXES: The State of West Virginia
axes.,

and will not pay or reimbursa sucht
TERMINATION: In the event of a breach_:by'fhe Seller of any of thé pro{/isiohs of this
contract, the Buyer reserves the right to cancel and terminate this cantract forthwith upon
giving written notice to'the Seller. The Sefler shall be liable for damages suffered by the
Buyer resulting from the Seller's breach of contract.

WARRANTY: The Seller exp
this Order will: (a) conform to the specifications

furnished or specified by the Buyer; (b) be merchanta
(¢) be free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances

from defect in material and workmanship,

ressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by
, drawings, samples or other description
ble and fit for the purpase infended:
of any kind; and/or (d) be free



—

TERM OF CONTRACT: This contract becomes effective on November 1, 2018 ang
extends for a period of two (2) years. The vendor may cancel this contract after the
initial two (2) year term by giving the Director of Procurement Services thirty (30)
days written notice. )

RENEWAL: This confract may be renewed upon mutual written consent, submitted
fo the Director of Purchasing thirty (30) day prior to the date of expiration. Such
renewal shall be In accordance with the terms and conditions of the original contract
and shall be limited fo three (3) successive one-(1) year periods.

I

Procurement Servicss may purchase in

estimate, ltems specified on

delivery in emergencies due to unforesean causes
(including but not limijted to delays In fransportation or.an Unanticipated increass in
the volume of work), _

WORKERS' COMPENSATION REQUIREMENTS: The successfyl
be in compliance with all rules and reg
Compensation Fund and have aj]

SSili vendor shall also’
ulations of the Stale of West Virginia Workers®
premiums paid and reparis filed currently,

PREFERRED TERMS: The prices on this contract are firm for the inltial two (2) year
‘term of the contract. Jf this contract Is renewed at the end of the Initial twe (2) year
period, Procurement Services may

accept or reject a proposed price increase for the
succéeding ferms. .



